ITEM

9081-9090
9094-9102
9131-9139
9140-9149
9151-9170
9151-9170

9151-9170
3151-9170

9151-9170
9151-9170

9171-9190
9171-9190

9171-9190
9171-9190

9171-9190
9171-9190

9195-9196
9197-9212
9213-9219
9220-9235
9241-9253
9254-9274
9281-9292
9293-9300

BASIC PARTS

4-Part Bottom Block
2-Part Bottom Block

M5 Motor Brake
M5 Motor Brake
Trolley

Type "M" Trolley
Track Flat Tread

Type "B" Trolley

Type "M"

Type "B" Trolley
Track Flat Tread

Type "G" Trolley

Type "G" Trolley
Track Flat Tread

Type "M" Trolley

Type "M" Trolley
Track Flat Tread

Type "B" Trolley

Type "B" Trolley
Track Flat Tread

Type "G" Trolley

Type "G" Trolley
Track Flat Tread

Hoist Gear Case
Hoist
Hoist
Hoist
Frame

Gear Case
Gear Case
Gear Case

Frame
Frame
Frame

With Pat'd
Wheels

With Pat'd
Wheels

With Pat'd
Wheels

With Pat'd
Wheels

With Pat'd
ltheels

With Pat'd
Wheels

& Components
& Components
& Components
& Components

FRAME 2

REFERENCE SHEET REFERENCE
FEB 1983
SERIES.
A B
MODEL MODEL
52 X2 52 X2
3-3 3-3
3-1 3-1
4-1 4-1 4-1 4-1
4-2 4-2 4-2 4-2
6-1 6-1
6-2 6-2
6-3 6-3
6-4 6-4
6-5 6-5
6-6 6-6
6-7 6-7 6-7 6-7
6-8 6-8 6-8 6-8
6-9 6-9 6-9 6-9
6-10  6-10 6-10  6-10
6-11  6-11  6-11  6-11
6-12  6-12  6-12  6-12
1-1 1-1 1-1 1-1
1-2 1-2 1-2 1-2
1-3 1-3 1-3 1-3
1-4 1-4 1-4 1-4
2-1 2-1
2-2 2-2
2-3 2-3
2-4 2-4



FRAME 2
REFERENCE
FEB 1983

ITEM

9301-9315
9321-9335
9336-9340
9341-9365

REFERENCE SHEET

BASIC PARTS

Frame & Components
6-Part Bottom Block
Hoist Controls

Hoist Controls

2-Part Single Reeving
4-Part Single Reeving
6-Part Single Reeving
Load Brake Adjustment
Motor Brake Adjustment
Trolley Wheel Setting

SERIES
A B
MODEL  MODEL
52 X2 52 X2
2-5 2-5
3-5 3-5 -
5-1 5-1 5-3 5-3
5-2 5-2 5-4 5-4
3-2 3-2 '
3-4 3-4
3-6 3-6
1-4 1-4
4-2 4-2
6-13  6-13  5-13  6-13




FRAME 2

FRAME 2 1-0

Nov. 1981
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FRAME 2

HOIST GEARCASE

1-1
Nov. 1981
9204 9210
< 9205
ITEM DESCRIPTION
9195 Bearing
9196 Motor Extension Shaft
78, 42 FPM, 2 pt.; w/o SM-DR*
14, 21 FPM, 4 pt.; w/o SM-DR
9, 14 FPM, 6 pt. w/o SM-DR
54 FPM, 2 pt.; w/o SM-DR
27 FPM, 4 pt. w/o SM-DR

* Denotes w/

36
18

28,
14,
9,

62
31

FPM, 2 pt.; w/ SM-DR
FPM, 4 pt. w/ SM-DR

42 FPM, 2 pt.; w/ SM-DR
21 FPM, 4 pt.; w/ SM-DR
14 ¥PM, 6 pt. w/ SM~-DR

FPM, 2 pt.; w/o SM-DR
FPM, 4 pt. w/o SM-DR

PART NUMBER

6-30-041-205-0

23-06628-001

23-06628-002

23-06628-006

23-06628-005

23-06628-009

with; w/o = without; SM-DR - center drive

QUANTITY

1




ITEM

9197
9198
9199
9200

9201
9202
9203
9204

9205
9206
9207
9208
9209
9210
9211
2212

FRAME 2
HOIST GEARCASE 1-2
Nov. 1981
DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QUANTITY

Bearing 6-30-041-205-0 1
Intermediate Shaft Assy. ORDER PARTS SEPARATELY
Bearing 6=-30-041-205-0 1
Motor Gear

42, 78 FPM 2 pt.; w/o SM-DR*

21, 14 FPM 4 pt.; w/o SM-DR 23-06627-001 1

14, 9 FPM 6 pt. w/o SM-DR

54 FPM 2 pt.; w/o SM-DR _ _

27 FPM 4 pt. w/o SM-DR 23-06627-002 1

36 FPM 2 pt.; w/ SM-DR _ _ L

18 FPM 4 pt. w/ SM-DR 23-06627-002 1

62 FPM 2 pt.; w/o SM-DR _ _

31 FPM 4 pt. w/o SM-DR 23-06627-006 1
Key 6-11-026-012-0 1
Intermediate Shaft 23-06631-001 1
Key 6-11-026-018-0
Intermediate Pinion

42, 54, 62 FPM 2 pt. _ Cnn-

w/wo SM-DR , 23-06626-002 1

21, 27, 31 FPM 4 pt. _ _

w/wo SM-DR 23-06626-002 1

14 FPM 6 pt. w/wo SM-DR 23-06626-002 1

28, 36 FPM 2 pt. w/wo SM-DR 23-06626-001 1

14, 18 FPM 4 pt. w/wo SM-DR 23-06626-001 1

9 FPM 6 pt. w/wo SM-DR 23~-06626-001 1
Ball Bearing 6-30-041-205-0 1
0il Seal 22-02041-001 1
Gearcase 25-02466~-003 1
Ball Bearing 6-30-061-205-0 1
Thrust Disc & Shaft 23-01292-010 1
Friction Disc 22-00353-005 2
Ratchet Gear 23-01290-007 1
Bushing 22-00354~004 1

* Denotes w/ = with; w/o = without; SM-DR = center drive



FRAME 2
1-3

Nov. 1981

ITEM

9213

9214
9215
9216
9217
9218
9219

HOIST GEAR CASE

DESCRIPTION

Intermediate Gear & Spider

42, 54, 62 FPM 2 pt.
w/wo SM-DR

21, 27, 31 FPM 4 pt.
w/wo SM-DR

14 FPM 6 pt. w/wo SM-DR
28, 36 FPM 2 pt. w/wo SM-DR
14, 18 FPM 4 pt. w/wo SM-DR
9 FPM 6 pt. w/wo SM=-DR

Reverse Lever
Key

Ball Bearing
Pipe Plug
Vented Pipe Plug
Gasket

PART NUMBER

24-04978-004

24-04978-004

24-04978-004
24-04978-003
24-04978-003
24-04978-003

22-09338-002
22-00370-003
6-30-041-205-0
6-10-012-003-1
22-00195-003
23-00116-002

QUANTITY

st
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ITEM

9220

9221

9222
9223
9224
9225
9226
9228
9229
9230
9231
9232
9233
9234
9235

DESCRIPTION

Gearcase Cover
Drum Shaft.

20" Frame 4 pt. w/o gr

25%" Frame 4 & 6 pt. w/o grl

36" Frame 4 & 6 pt. w/0o
45" Frame 4 & 6 pt. w/0
20" Frame 4 pt. w/grl

25%" Frame 4 & 6 pt. w/
36" Frame 4 & 6 pt. w/g
45" Frame 4 & € pt. w/g

Key

Drum Gear

0il Seal

Bearing

Spacer Washer

Drum Spider

Bushing

Pinion

Spring

Key

Shaft

Cover

Load Brake Assembly

* w/ = with:
Load Brake
All load brakes are selt aclusung and regquire a
minimum of maintenance. Wear on triction disc
should - be checked during any gearcase

maintenance. Replace discs when thickness
reaches '/,

To adjust brake. remove key and cap screw Jurn
gear (left hangd). then lever. down firmly Then back
otf iever {max. ‘i turns), stopping at first point where
keyways line up and cap screw can be located
between arrows (Fig.6-1b)

FRAME 2

HOIST GEARCASE 1-4

Nov.

PART NUMBER

25-02467-003

1* 24-05224-001
24-05224-004
24-05224-015
24-05224-016
24-05224-012
grl  24-05224-017
rl 24-05228-018
rl 24-05228-019

6-11-030-016-~0
23-00096-004
22-09059-001
6-30-041-210-0
22-09341-001
24-05220-001
22-02829-092
23-06741-001
22-09561-001
6-11-028-010-0
23-06740-001
24-05222-001

grl
grl

w/0 = without: grl = gcarcd limit

Reinsert key and cap screw Check adjustment by
opening brake (turn gear right hand) There shouid
still be clearance between gear and iever when cap
screw engages with lug on the reverse lever

To check !0 see whether load brake is holding
properly. attach approximately a 25% capac:ty load
to hook and raise off the tioor 6” Release motor
brake by backing off center adjusting screw
approximately 2 turns Load should remain
suspended I load drifts 1o floor. check for
maltunctioning spring clutch assembly Or worn

X
,

Sh 0

N e
s Yy
N ‘ p@
e

CAP SCREW

Fig 6-1D

friction discs. Repair/replace as necessary

Note Severe impact or shock loads on hook dueto
improper handing of loads may resuil n a locked
load brake Load can be raised buimotortorque!s
not sutficient to unlock brake to permit lowering and
motor stalls 1t load braxe coes not release after
several inchings of the cown bution, the load must
be removed from the hoox betore manual efforts are
made to unlock the brake It is recommended that
the uniocking and subsequent inspection of the

load be performed by a serviceman experienced in
these areas

1981

QUANTITY

1
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FRAME 2

2-1 FRAME & COMPONENTS

Nov. 1981

9247 -~
9248 oS

®
924%3 \j 9253~ :
) 9256@ '
9250 9255’ /

,\ Q
N\ \

COM
QQ@ N/ 9271
; L 9272

92749574 9273

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QUANTITY
9241 Snap Ring 22-06498-005 6
9242 Bearing 6~30-050-206-1 1
9243 Snap Ring 22-06498-005 4
9244 Spring 22-09449-001 1
9245 Snap Ring 22-06497-007 1
9246 Mounting Bracket 22-08533-n02 1
89247 Rope Thimble 22-00546-001 1
9248 Lock Nut 22-11481-003 1
9249 Rope Clips 22-00544-001 3
9250 .Wire Rope Assembly SEE BASIC SECTION 1
9251* Bolt 6-19-153-010-1 1
9252%* Keeper Plate 22-01800-004 1
9253 Sheave Pin

4 pt. 3t 20" Frame 22-11589-001 1

4 pt. 3t 25%" Frame 22-11589-002 1

2 pt. Bottom Block 22-09413-730 1

* Not used on units with 2-part bottom blocks



ITEM

9254

9255
9256

9257

9258
9259
9260

9261
9263
9264
9265

8266
9267
9268
9269
9270
9271 %
9272*
9273 =*
9274 *

DESCRIPTION

Hoist Frame

20" Frame 4 pt.
25%" Frame 4 pt.
36" Frame 4 pt.
45" Frame 4 pt.

Limit Weight
Limit Cable

3t 20" Frame 4 pt.
3t 25%" Frame 4 pt.
1t 25%" Frame 2 pt.

Rope Drum

20" Frame 4 pt.
25%" Frame 4 pt.
36" Frame 4 pt.
45" Frame 4 pt.

Bearing
O-Ring
Limit Tube

20" Frame 4 pt.
25%" Frame 4 pt.
36" Frame 4 pt.
45" Frame 4 pt.

Ball Bearing
Felt Washer
Shim Washer

Limit Switch Shaft

20" Frame 4 pt.
25%" Frame 4 pt.
36" Frame 4 pt.
45" Frame 4 pt.

Key

Lever

Motor Adapter
Motor Coupling
Motor Assembly
Snap Ring

Rope Sheaves
Bearing
Bearing Spacer

FRAME & COMPONENTS

PART NUMBER

25-03114-001
25-03114-002
25-03114-003
25-03114-004

23-02305-701

22-09092-009
22-09092-001
22-09092-006

24-05121-001
24-05121-037
24-05121-038
24-05121-039

6=30-102-007-0
22-08171-002

22-08538-042
22-08538-037
22-08538-043
22-08538-044

6-30-102-007-0
6-23-060-204-0
6-23-030-169-0

22-09447-042
22-09447-037
22-09447-043
22-09447-044

6-11-002-008-0
22-06635-001
24-05033-001
24-05845-004

SEE MOTOR SECTION
22-06498-015
23-05497-017
6-30-050-207-1
22-08916-001

* Not used on units with 2 part Bottom Blocks.

FRAME 2

2-2
Nov. 1981
QUANTITY
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FRAME 2 FRAME &. COMPONENTS
2-3 6-PART

Nov. 1981 EXTRA CAPACITY

9288
9230

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QUANTITY
9281 Snap Ring 22-06498-005 6
9282 Ball Bearing 6-30-050-206~-1 1
9283 Snap Ring 22-06498-005 4
9284 Spring 22-09449-001 1
9285 Snap Ring 22-06497-001 1
9286 Mounting Bracket 22-08533-002 1
9287 Lock Nut ‘ 22-11481-003 1
9288 Rope Clips 22-00544-001 3
9289 Rope Thimble 22-00546-001 1
9290 Wire Rope Assembly SEE BASIC SECTION 1
9291 Bolt 6-19-153-010-0 2
92 2 Keeper Plate 22-01800-004 1



ITEM

9293

9294
9295
9296
9297

9298
9299
9300

FRAME & COMPONENTS

6-PART

EXTRA CAPACITY

FRAME 2
2=-4
Nov. 1981

DESCRIPTION

Hoist Frame

25%" Frame
36" Frame
45" Frame

Sheave Pin
Limit Cable
Limit Weight
Rope Drum

25%" Prame
36" Prame
45" Frame

Bearing

O-Ring

Limit Tube
254" Frame

36" Frame
45" Frame

PART NUMBER

25-03114-002
25-03114-003
25-03114-004

22-11589-002
22-11320-010
22-11590-001

24-05121-037
24-05121-038
24-05121-039

6-30-102-007-0
22-08171-002

22-08538=-037
22-08538-943
22-08538-044

QUANTITY

HHE e

o

b



FRAME 2 FRAME & COMPONENTS

2-5 6-PART
Nov. 1981 EXTRA CAPACITY

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QUANTITY
9301 Ball Bearing 6-30-102-007-0 1
9302 Felt Washer 6-23-060-204-0 1
9303 Shim Washer 6-23-030-169-0 8
9304 Limit Switch Shaft

25%" Frame 22-09447-037 1

36" Frame 22-09447-043 1

45" Frame 22-09447-044 1
9305 Key « 6-11-002-008-0 1
9306 Lever 22-06635-001 1
9307 Motor Coupling 24-04845-004 1
9308 Motor Adapter 24-06033-001 1
9309 Motor Assembly SEE MOTOR SECTION 1
9310 Ball Bearing 6-30-050-207-1 2
9311 Bearing Spacer 22-08916~011 1
9312 Bearing Spacer 22-08916-001 1
9313 Snap Ring : 22-06498-015 4
9314 Sheave 23-05497-017 2
9315 Gear Case Assembly NA 1

~\93193310 9314




2-PART BOTTOM BLOCK

FRAME 2
3-1

Nov. 1981

ITEM

9094
Not Shown
9095
9096
9097
9098
9099
9100

9101
9102

DESCRIPTION

Capacity Plate 1l-ton
Drive Screw
Sheave Frame

Stud

Snap Ring

Bearing

Sheave

Load Hook

Nut

Bearing

Latch Kit

Bottom Block Assy.

PART NUMBER

22-06968-903

6-16-001-015-1

24-04178-001
22-06967-001
22-02244-013

6-30-050-205-1

23-05497-001
22-00875-001

6-14-007-008-0

22-07602-001
22-09917-004
24-04182-014

QUANTITY

RN RN N

Rev. Jan.

'82



Frame 2

3-2

Nov.

2-PART

SINGLE REEVING DIAGRAM

1981

DEAD END 2 Part Single
\ Reeving Diagram
% Frame 2 Hoist

LIMIT SWITSH
LEVER

. /
CABLE ANCHORED

TO DRUM

LIMIT SWITCH WEIGHT
ON DEAD END CABLE

When the need for cable replacement has been
established, proceed as follows:

CAUTION

Always wear heavy gloves when handiing cables to
avoid hand injuries from possible broken wires.

1. Run hoist in the down direction until only one
half to one wrap of cable remains on the drum.
Stop with drum in position where the keyhole
siot anchoring the cable socket s most
accessible.

2. Remove the rope clips and thimble from the
dead end attachment and pull free cable end
through dead end spool. limit weight. and block
sheave. Free the socketed end of the cabie from
the hoist drum by remowving piug from the
keyhole siot. Discard oid cable.

3. Inspect rope sheave, bearings. pin, etc. for
wear or damage. Repair or replace as needed.
Note: Placing a new cabie in servicein asheave
tracked or worn to a reduced groove radius will
severely shorten cable lite and can cause
premature cable failure.

4. Unreel the replacement cable and inspect for
any shipping damage, kinks, etc. Refer to
Operation Maintenance Section—Wire Rope. If
replacement cables are held in storage for
extended periods of time. check for dried out
lubricant or possible corrosion.

5. Place one haif to one wrap of the socketed cable
engaroundthe drum, live cable leading otfdrum
side nearest the motor. Place socket through the
keyhote siot and replace plug, anchoring socket
inside the drum.

. Tighten piug securely. checking to make certain

that surface of plug does not extend above
bottom of rope groove in the drum.

. Depending on the distance of the haist to the

floor. or surtace where the biock lies. it may be
desirable to run the hoist (up direction) and
wind part of the free cabie onto the drum. Cable

" should be guided to ensure that it spools

properly onto drum. and remaining free length
of cable should be adeguate to complete the
reeving system with block lying on the fioor.

. lf cable is to be threaded into the system without

disassembly of the block. it will be helpful to
tape a section of stiff wire to the free eng of the
cable. This "lead wire” can be formed to the
sheave contour and rolied through the sheave,
serving as a pilot to lead the cabie into proper
position.

. Thus fitted. the free end. or live cable. from the

drum s passed first into the block sheave, then
through the hole in imit switch weight. over the
dead end spool. and anchored to the dead end
pin. Refer to reeving diagram. Make certa:n that
rope clips are properiy apptied and tightened as
outhined in the Operation Maintenance Section.

Make certain that limit switch weight is properly
threaded onto dead end cable and operating freety.
Safe operation of the hoist requires a properly
operating limit switch mechanism.

10. Operate hoist up control to raise block from the

floor. Check to be certain that sheave turns
freely and that block hangs properiy as shown
In the reeving diagram.

. Operate the block through the full range of lift

for 2-3 cycles with empty hook. Check cables
with block near the full up position to ensure
they hang properly. Make 1-2 short lifts fromthe
floor with a near capacity load. Follow this by
retightening rope clips.

PORTANT

If equipped with optional geared limits. check and
adjust limits as necessary to maintain original stop
locations.

ThiS MANUAL AND ITS CONTENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF ROBBINS & MYERS. INC




ITEM

9081
9082
9083
9084
9085
9086
9087
9088

9089
9090

4-PART BOTTOM BLOCK

DESCRIPTION

Sheave Cover

Spacer
Snap Ring
Bearing

- Rope Sheave

Sheave Frame
Thrust Bearing

Load Hook
Nut.
Latch Kit

Bottom Block Assembly

PART NUMBER

23-05069-001
22-08916-002

$22-06498-015

6-30-050-207-1

- 23-05497-017

24-00522-020
6-30-161-016-0
23-00109-316

6-14-007-010-0"
©22-09929-003
-24-04985-031

Frame 2
3-3

Nov. 1981

QUANTITY

N N N R



Frame 2

3-4

4-PART

SINGLE REEVING DIAGRAM

Nov. 1981

LIMIT SWITCH
LEVER IDLER SHEAVE
y 4 Part Single
Reeving Diagram
Frame 2 Hoist

DEAD END g

/ ~ ) TGEAQC
CABLE ANCHORED ¢ This g ASE
TO DRUM N
LIMIT SWITCH WEIGHT NOTICE—

ON DEAD END CABLE “FLIVE CABLE GOES ON RIGHT

HANO SIDE OF BOTTOM BLOCK

When the need for cable replacement has been
established. proceed as follows:

CAUTION

Always wear heavy gloves when handling cables to
avoid hand injuries from possible broken wires.

1. Run block to the floor and lay on its side with
axis of sheaves parallel to axis of hoist drum.
Continue to run hoist in the down direction until
only one haif to one wrap of cable remains on
the drum. Stap with drum in position where the
keyhole slot anchoring the cable socket is most
accessible.

2. Remove the rope clips and thimble from the -

dead end attachment and pull free cable end
through dead end spool, limit weight, sheaves,
etc. Free the socketed end of the cable from the
hoist drum by removing piug from the keyhole
slot. Discard oid cable.

3. inspect rope sheaves, bearings, pins, etc. for
wear or damage. Repair or replace as needed.
Note: Ptacing a new cable in service in a sheave
tracked or worn to a reduced groove radius will
severely shorten cable life and can cause
premature cable faiiure.

4. Unreel the replacement cable and inspect for
any shipping damage, kinks, etc. Refer to
Operation Maintenance Section—Wire Rope. |f
replacement cables are held in storage for
extended periods of time, check for dried out
lubricant or possible corrosion.

5. Place one haif to one wrap of the socketed cable
endaroundthe drum, live cable leading off drum
side nearest the motor. Place socket through the
keyhole slot and replace piug, anchoring
sockets inside the drum.

6. Tighten piug securely, cheéking to make certain
that surface of plug does not extend above
bottom of rope groove in the drum.

7. Depending on the distance of the hoist to the
floor, or surface where the block lies. it may be
desirable to run the hoist (up direction) and
wind part of the free cable onto the drum. Cable
shoutd be guided to ensure that it spools
properly onto drum. and remaining free length
of cable should be adequate to complete the
réeving system with biock lying on the floor.

8. If cabie is to be threaded into the system without
disassembly of the biock or idler sheaves, it will
be helpful to tape a section of stiff wire to the
free end of the cable. This “lead wire” can be
formed to the sheave contour and rolied
through the sheave. serving as a pilot to lead
the cable into proper position.

9. Thus fitted. the free end, or live cable from the
drum is passed first into the block sheave at
gearcase end, drum side, second. into the idler
sheave. side nearest gearcase and third, into the
block sheave at control end, drum side. Refer to
reeving diagram.

10. Pass cable through the hole in limit switch
weight. over the dead end spool, and anchor to
the dead end pin. Make certain that rope clips
are properly applied and tightened as outlined
in the Operation Maintenanee Section.

Make certain that limit switch weight is properly
threaded onto dead end cabie and operating
freely. Safe operation of the hoist requires a
properly operating limit switch mechanism.

11. Operate hoist up control to raise block from the
floor. Check to be certain that all sheaves turn
freely and that block hangs properly as shown in
the reeving diagram.

12. Operate the block through the full range of lift
for 2-3 cycles with empty hook. Check cables
with block near the full up position to gnsure
they hang properly. Make 1-2 shortlifts from the
floor with a near capacity load

IMPORTANT

If equipped with optional geéré‘& limits, check and
adjust limits as necessary to maintain original stop
locations.




Frame 2
6~PART BOTTOM BLOCK 3-5

Nov. 1981

8324
/ ;2 9321 k\
@ng 9323 S
~ 9322
,y;? 9m\
@J |
~
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QUANTITY
9321 Snap Ring 22-06498-015 8
9322 Rope Sheave 23-05497-017 3
9323 Bearing 6-30~050-207-1 3
9324 Spacer 22-08916-011 2
9325 Sheave Pin 22-11588-001 1
9326 Roller Pin 22-97653-011 1
9327 Block Frame 25-03111-001 2
9328 Thrust Bearing 6-30-160-022-0 1
9329 Slotted Nut 23-07796-013 1
9330 Cotter Key 23-07932-014 1
9331 Load Hook 24-05974-001" 1
9332 Bolt (A) 22-09413-545 2
(B) 22-09413-555 2
9333 Washer NOT REQUIRED
9334 Nut 22-11481-004 4
9335 Bottom Block Assembly 25-03110-001 1
Latch Kit 22-09929-004 1
Rev. Jan. '32



Frame 2

3-6

Nov.

6~PART

SINGLE REEVING DIAGRAM

1981

LIMIT SWITCH
LEVER

6 Part Single
Reeving Diagram
Frame 2

- GEAR CASE
THIS END

CABLE ANCHORED
TO DRUM

NOTICE -
LIVE CABLE

GOES ON
SHEAVE NEAREST
ORUM

LIMIT SWITCH
WEIGHT ON
DEAD END
CABLE

When the need for cable repiacement has been
established, proceed as follows:

CAUTION

Always wear heavy gioves when handling cables to
avoid hand injuries from possible broken wires.

1. Run plock to the floor and lay on it's side with’
axis of sheaves perpendicular to axis of hoist
drum, hook towards gearcase end. Continue to
run hoist in the down direction until only one
haif to one wrap of cabie remains on the drum.
Stop with drum in position where the keyhoie
siot anchoring the cable socket is most
accessible.

2. Disassembie the dead end rope anchor
attachment and pull the free cabie end through
the iimit weight, sheaves, etc. Free the socketed
end of the cabie from the hoist drum by
removing piug from the keyhole siot. Discard
old cable.

3. Inspect rope sheaves, bearings, pins, etc. for
wear or damage. Repair or replace as needed.
Note: Placing a new cabie in servicein asheave
tracked or worn to a reduced groove radius will
severely shorten cabie life and can cause
premature cabie failure.

4. Unreei the replacement cable and inspect for
any shipping damage. kinks, etc. Refer to
Operation Maintenance Section—Wire Rope. If
replacement cables are heid in storage for
extended periods of time, check for dried out
lubricant or possible corrosion.

5. Place one half 1o one wrap of the socketed cabie
end around the drum, live cable leading off drum
side nearest the motor. Place socket through the
keyhole siot and repiace plug, anchoring socket
inside the drum.

6. Tighten plug securely. checking to make certain
that surface of piug does not extend above
bottom of rope groove in the drum.

7. Depending on the distance of the hoist to the
floor, or surface where the block lies, it may be
desirable 1o run the hoist (up direction) and
wind part of the free cabie onto the drum. Cable
should be guided to ensure that it spoois
properly onto drum, and remaining free length
of cable should be adequate to compiete the
reeving system with block lying on the floor.

8. If cable is to be threaded into the system without
disassembly of the block or idler sheaves, it will
be helpful to tape a section of stitf wire tc the
free end of the cable. This “lead wire” can be
tormed to the sheave contour and rolled
through the sheaves, serving as a pilot to lead
the cabie into proper position.

9. Thus fitted, the free end, or live cable, from the
drum is passed first into top of the block sheave
nearest drum side. second. into the idler sheave
nearest drum, controt end, third, into top of the
block center sheave, fourth, into the remaining
idler sheave, controt end, and fifth, into top of
remaining block sheave. Refer to reeving
diagram.

10. Pass cabie through the hole in limit switch
weight, over the cead end spool, and anchor to
the dead end pin. Make certain that rope clips
are properly applied and tightened as outlined
in the Operation Maintenance Section.

CAUTION

Make certain that limit switch weight is properly
threadec onto dead end cabie and operating freely.
Sate operation of the hoist requires a properly
operating limit switch mechanism.

11. Operate hoist up control to raise block from the
fioor. Check to be certain that all sheaves turn
treely and that block hangs properly as shown in
the reeving diagram.*

IMPORTANT

*See Wire Rope Section under Operational Mainte-
nance for additional data on instaliing new rope.

12. Operate the block through the fuil range of lift
for 2-3 cycles with empty hook. Check cables
with block near the full up position to ensure
they hang properly. Make 1-2 short lifts fromthe
fioor with a near capacity load. '

i IMPORTANT I

It equipped with optional geared limits, check and
adjust limits as necessary to maintain original stop
locations.




M=-5

MOTOR BRAKE

Frame 2
4-1

July, 1984

ITEM

9131

9132
9133
9134

9135

9136
9137
9138
9139

DESCRIPTION

Brake Head

Stud w/ 3 HP motor
w/ 5 HP motor

Hub

Key

Friction Disc

Intermediate Disc

Retaining Ring

Pole Plate Assembly
Sleeve

Coil 230 volt (2 speed)
Coil 115 volt (230/460)
Coil 290 volt (575 volt)

PART NUMBER

24-05015-001
23-03645-026
23-03645-024
22-08000-012

6-11-023-022-9

22-07965-003
22-07965-003
23-03648-011
23-03648-011
22-06497-032
23-06566-002
22-09072-002
22-08269-001
22-08269-002
22-08269-004

QUANTITY

(RPN SO N

2w/ 3 HP
3w/ 5 HP
lw/-3 HP
2w/ 5 HP

8
N/A

DN N B



Frame 2

4-2

July, 1984

ITEM

9140
9141
9142
9143

9144
9145
9146
9147
9148
9149

M-5 MOTOR BRAKE

DESCRIPTION

Spring
Armature Plate
Cover
Adj. Screw w/ 3 HP motor
. w/ 5 HP motor
Jam Nut
Stop Nut
Inspection Plate
Gasket
Instruction Plate
Complete Brake Assembly
w/ 3+HP .motor
w/ 5*HFE-motor

PART NUMBER

22-03615-007
23-06366-008
24-05014-004
23-03612-006
23-03612-003
6-14-008-032-0
6-14-025-003-9
22-04602-004
22-10416-001
22-10404-001

21-03418-044p

21-03418-048P ?;‘

QUANTITY

4
N/A

[ R R R S Y

=

Refer to Pageﬂf%;3 and 16-4 of Brake Section for Rep]écement
of NA Items- '




ITE

9336
9337

9338

Not Shown

9339
9340

HOIST CONTROLS

DESCRIPTION

Contact Kit (trolley)
Magnet Coil (trolley)
24v
115v
230V
460V
575v

Transformer
5SS, 5HP 230/460 &
2 spd 230/460 3 HP

S5S, 24 volt pilot 230/460
5SS, 575v & 2 spd. 575v 3 HP

Transformer Fuse
for 23-07228-051
for 23-07228-052
for 23-07228-047

Control Cover
Gasket

PART NUMBER
23-07623-010

22-10755-003
22-10755-004
22-10755-005
22-10755-006
22-10755-007

23-07228-051

23-07228-047
23-07228-052

22-11346-009
22-11346-009
22-11346-023

22-09470-001
22-09486-001

Frame 2
5-1

Nov. 1981

QUANTITY

6

NDNNDNDN

=

e



Frame 2

5-2

Nov.

1981

HOIST CONTROLS

ITEM

9341

9342

9343
9344
9345,
9346
9347
9348
9349
9351
9355
9364

9365

DESCRIPTION

Control Kit (hoist)

With 3 HP motor
With 5 HP motor

Magnet Coil
24V w/ 3 HP motor
115V w/ 3 HP motor
24V w 5 HP
115v w/ 5 HP

Limit Switch Assembly
Screw

Side Plate

Bushing

Cam

Spacer

Micro Switch

Limit Shaft

Side Plate Spacer
Hoist Controller

W;th 3 HP motor
With 5 HP motor

Trolley Controller

PART NUMBER

23-07623-010
22-07619-005

22-10755-003
22-10755-004
22-07866-001
22-07866-002

NA

6-02-051-044-1

22-98535-001
22-08536-001
22-08534-001
22-08546-001
23-05987-003
22-08539-002
22-08549-002

23-07623-001
22-07861=-001
23-07623-001

QUANTITY

[l ®))

LD N W DM

e



ITEM

9336
9337

9338

Not Shown

9339

9340

HOIST CONTROLS
SERIES B

Frame 2
5-3

April 1982

DESCRIPTION

Contact Kit (trolley)

Magnet Coil (trolley)
24v
115v
230v
460V
575V

Transformer
SS, B5HP 230/460 &
2 spd. 230/460 3HP

5SS, 24 wvolt pilot 230/460

SS, 575v & 2 spd. 575v 3HP
Transformer Fuse

for 23-07228-051

for 23-07228-052
for 23-07228-047

Control Cover

Gasket

PART NUMBER

23-07623-010

22-10755-003
22-10755-004
22-10755-005
22-10755-006
22~10755-007

23-07228-051

23-07228-047
23-07228~052

22~11346~-009
22-11346-009
22-11346-023
22-09470-001

22-09486-001

NUANTITY

6

NN

Y



Frame 2
5-4

April 1982

ITEM

9341

9342

9343
9344
9345
9346
9347
9348
9349
9351
9355
9364

9365

HOIST CONTROLS
SERIES B

DESCRIPTION

Control Xit (hoist)
With 3 HP motor
With 5 HP motor

Magnet Coil
24V
115v

Limit Switch Assembly

Screw

Side Plate

Bushing

Cam

Spacer

Micro Switch

Limit Shaft

Side Plate Spacer

Hoist Controller
With 3 HP motor
With 5 HP motor

Trolley Controller

PART NUMBER

23-07623-010
23-08410-003

22-10755-003
22-10755-004
NA

6-02-051-044-1

22-08535-001
22-08536-001
22-08534-001
22-08546-001
23-05987-003
22-08539-002
22-08549-002

23-07623-001
23-08410-001
23-07623-001

QUANTITY

[e) )]

HEHEWHENDNDDNDW NN

Sy




CAUTION:

wheel trolleys only.

TYPE "M" TROLLEY
1, 2, 3 TON

1
‘29

Parts shown below are for 5"
Due to parts manual

error, customer may use item number for

65" wheel trolley.

Parts shown below

are for use on standard % and 1 ton 39
ft. 1ift, and 2 and 3 ton 19 ft. 1ift

trolleys only.

61" wheel trolley.

ITEM

9151
9152
9153
9154
9155
9156

9157
9158
9159
9160
9161
9162
9163
9164
9165
9166 -

9160

9165
3
916;\\\53\

DESCRIPTION
Hex Nut
Lockwasher
Hex Nut
Lockwasher

Drive Side Plate
Drive Pinion
Pinion Key
Pinion Set Screw
Wheel Stud
Retaining Ring
Drive Wheel

Ball Bearing
Retaining Ring
Idler Wheel
Idler Side Plate
Clamp Plate
Spacer Plate
Mounting Stud

9159
9]58 \ \\\\

Refer to sheet 6-7 for giss

9161

9161 \
9158

9166

PART NUMBER

6-14-008-032-0
6-23-001-055-0
6-14-007-010-0
6-23-001-051-0

24-06058-001
22-11628-001

6-11-024-034-0
6-06-077-008-3

22-11594-001
22-06498-005
23-08022-001

6-30-050-206-1

22-06497-003
23-08022-002
24-06058-002
Not Required
22-11595-001
22-11596-001

FRAME 2
6-1
JAN 83

E

o .
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FRAME 2 ‘
TYPE "M" TROLLEY

6-2 5, 1, 2, 3 TON
WITH PAT'D TRACK
JAN 83 FLAT TREAD WHEELS

9164 g 1
CAUTION: Parts shown below are for 5" ‘ 91F2915

wheel trolleys only. Due to parts manual 9163
error, customer may use item number for

65" wheel trolley. Parts shown below 9158
are for use on standard } and 1 ton 39 9162 9153
ft. 1ift, and 2 and 3 ton 19 ft. 1ift 9160 °
trolleys only. Refer to sheet 6-8 for 9158 \ N
6" wheel trolley. 9181 \ \ \
9161 \ \ iﬁb
9158 \ \
9160 \ O\ @ Y
9159 \ \®®
9158 \. . o~
- \
e}
9157
//
9166
9165
Q)
916;\\\\§
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER aTy
9151 Hex Nut 6-14-008-032-0 4
9152 Lockwasher 6-23-001-055-0 4
9153 Hex Nut 6-14-007-010-0 4
9154 Lockwasher 6-23-001-051-0 4
9155 Drive Side Plate 24-06058-001 1
9156 Drive Pinion 22-11628-001 1
Pinion Key 6-11-024-034-0 1
Pinion Set Screw . 6=-06-077-008-3 2
9157 Wheel Stud 22-11594-001 4
9158 Retaining Ring 22-06498-005 4
9159 Drive Wheel 23-08022-003 2
9160 Ball Bearing 6-30-050-206-1 4
9161 Retaining Ring 22-06497-003 4
9162 Idler Wheel 23-08022-004 2
9163 Idler Side Plate 24-06058-002 1
9164 Clamp Plate Not Reguired
9165 Spacer Plate 22-11595-001 26
9166 Mounting Stud 22-11596-001 2



TYPE "B" TROLLEY
%, 1, 2, 3 TON 6-3

CAUTION: Parts shown below are for 5"
wheel trolleys only. Due to parts manual
error, customer may use item number for .
63" wheel trolley. Parts shown below 9158
are for use on standard % and 1 ton 39 9162
ft. 1ift, and 2 and 3 ton 19 ft. 1ift 9160 \
trolleys only. Refer to sheet 6-9 for 9158 |
6" wheel trolley. 9161

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER qQTY
9151 Hex Nut 6-14-008-032-0 4
9152 Lockwasher 6-23-001-055-0 4
9153 Hex Nut 6-14-007-010-0 4
9154 Lockwasher 6-23-001-051-0 4
9155 Idler Side Plate 24-06058-002 1
9156 Drive Pinion

Pinion Key Not Required

Pinion Set Screw
9157 Wheel Stud 22-11594-001 4
9158 Retaining Ring 22-06498-005 4
9159 Idier Wheel 23-08022-002 2
9160 Ball Bearing 6-30-050-206-1 4
9161 Retaining Ring 22-06497-003 4
9162 Idler Wheel 23-08022-002 2
9163 Idler Side Plate 24-06058-002 1
9164 Clamp Plate Not Reguired
9165 Spacer Plate 22-11595-001 26
9166 - Mounting Stud 22-11596-001 2



FRAME 2 TYPE “B" TROLLEY
1/2’ 1’ 25 3 TON

6-4 WITH PAT'D TRACK

JAN 83 FLAT TREAD WHEELS

9164
CAUTION: Parts shown beliow are for 5" nJ152 3151

wheel trolleys only. Due to parts manual 9163
error, customer may use item number for
65" wheel trolley. Parts shown below

are for use on standard % and 1 ton 39 9157 ? 9153
ft. 1ift, and 2 and 3 ton 19 ft. 1ift 91609162 o T
trolleys only. Refer to sheet 6-10 for 9158 )
6%" wheel troliey. 9161 AL S '
: 9161 \\ Q) \
9158 :
9160 \ @
S ®
|
9166
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER qQTy
9151 Hex Nut 6-14-008-032-0 4
9152 Lockwasher 6-23-001-055-0 4 -
9153 Hex Nut 6-14-007-010-0 4
9154 Lockwasher 6-23-001-051-0 4
9155 Idler Side Plate 24-06058-002 1
9156 Drive Pinion
Pinion Key Not Required
Pinion Set Screw
9157 Wheel Stud 22-11594-001 4
9158 Retaining Ring 22-06498-005 4
9159 Idler Wheel 23-08022-004: 2
9160 Ball Bearing 6-30-050-206-1 4
9161 Retaining Ring 22-06497-003 4
9162 Idler Wheel 23-08022-004 2
9163 IdTer Side Plate 24-06058-002 1
9164 Clamp Plate ~ Not Required
9165 Spacer Plate 22-11595-001 26
9166 Mounting Stud 22-11596-001 2



TYPE "G" TROLLEY FRAME 2
5, 1, 2, 3 TOM

CAUTION: Parts shown below are for 5"
wheel trolleys only. Due to parts manual
error, customer may use item number for

6%" wheel trolley. Parts shown below

are for use on standard % and 1 ton 39

ft. Tift, and 2 and 3 ton 19 ft. 1ift
trolleys only. Refer to sheet 6-11 for 9158

6%" wheel trolley. 9161
9161
9158
9160
9159
9158 \ \\\\

>
.
>,

5

9156 Drive Pinion 22-11628-001
Pinion Key 6-11-024-034-0
Pinion Set Screw 6-06-077-008-3
9157 Wheel Stud 22-11594-001
9158 Retaining Ring 22-06498-005
9159 Drive Wheel 23-08022-001
9160 Ball Bearing 6-30-050-206-1
9161 Retaining Ring 22-06497-003
9162 Idler Wheel 23-08022-002
9163 Idler Side Plate 24-06058-002
9164 Clamp Plate Not Required
9165 Spacer Plate 22-11595-001
9166 Mounting Stud 22-115%6-001
Not Snown Shaft Bracket 23-07484-001
Not Shown Shaft 23-07485-001
Not Shown Chain Guard 24-00099-005
Not Shown Hand Wheel 23-00007-004
Not Shown Chain 22-00005-001

<

2 9166

9151 Cg% 9154 - 9165 Gs:::fi:::j’

ggziiiifii/

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
9151 Hex Nut 6-14-008-032-0
9152 Lockwasher 6-23-001-055-0
9153 Hex Nut 6-14-007-010-0
9154 Lockwasher 6-23-001-051-0
9155 Drive Side Plate 24-06058-001

e e = N ON NP RN PD R e e DB



FRAME 2 TYPE "G" TROLLEY
ot % 1, 2, 3 TON

- WITH PAT'D TRACK
JAN 83 FLAT TREAD WHEELS

CAUTION: Parts shown below are for 5"
wheel trolleys only. Due to parts manual
error, customer may use item number for
6" wheel trolley. Parts shown below
are for use on standard % and 1 ton 39
ft. 1ift, and 2 and 3 ton 19 ft. 1ift
trolleys only. Refer to sheet 6-12 for 9158
63" wheel trolley, 9161

[TEM ‘ DESCRIPTION - PART NUMBER

ary

9151 Hex Nut , 6-14-008-032-0 4
9152 Lockwasher 6-23-001-055-0 4
9153 Hex Nut 6-14-007-010-0 4
9154 Lockwasher 6-23-001-051-0 4
9155 Orive Side Plate 24-06058-001 1
9156 Orive Pinion 22-11628-001 1

Pinion Key 6-11-024-034-0 1

Pinion Set Screw 6-06-077-008-3 1
9157 Wheel Stud 22-11594-001 4
9158 Retaining Ring 22-06498-005 4
9153 Drive Wheel 23-08022-003 2
9160 Ball Bearing 6-30-050-206-1 4
9161 Retaining Ring 22-06497-003 4
9162 Idler Wheel 23-08022-004 2
9163 [dler Side Plate 24-06058-002 1
9164 Clamp Plate Not Required
9165 Spacer Plate 22-11595-001 26
9166 Mounting Stud 22-11596-001 . 2
Not Shown Shaft Bracket 23-07484-901 1
Not Shown Shaft 23-07485-001 1
Not Shown Chain Guard 24-00099-005 1
Not Shewn Hand Wheel 23-00007-C04 1
Not Shown Chain 22-00005-001 1



CAUTION:

ITEM

9171
9172
9173
9174
9175
9176

9177
9178
9179
9180
9181
9182
9183
9184
9185 -
9186

Parts shown below are for 6%"

wheel trolleys only. Due to parts manual
error, customer may use item numbers for
5" wheel trolley. Parts shown below are
used on standard 2 and 3 ton 25 ft. 1ift
and 5 ton 18 ft. 1ift trolleys only. Re- 9184
fer to sheet 6-1 for 5" wheel trolley.

TYPE "M" TROLLEY FRAME 2
2, 3, 5 TON 57

JAN 83

9180
9183
9182 9180
\
|
9179
DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QY
Hex Nut 6-14-008-034-0 4
Lockwasher 6-23-001-029-0 4
Hex Nut 6-14-007-012-0 4
Lockwasher ' 6-23-001-055-0 4
Drive Side Plate 24-06032-001 1
Drive Pinion 22-11628-001 1
Pinion Key 6-11-024-034-0 1
Pinion Set Screw 6-06-077-008-3 2
Wheel Stud 23-07921-002 4
Spacer Plate 23-07922-001 20
Mounting Stud 22-11529-002 2
Ball Bearing 6-30-042-207-0 8
Retaining Ring 22-06498-015 4
Drive Wheel 23-07920-001 2
Retaining Ring. 22-06497-029 4
Idler Wheel 23-07542-001 2
Idler Side Plate 24-06032-002 1

Clamp Plate Not Required



FRAME 2 TYPE "M" TROLLEY

6- 2, 3, 5 TON
WITH PAT'D TRACK
FLAT TREAD WHEELS

JAN 83

CAUTION: Parts shown below are for 6%"
wheel trolleys only. Due to parts manual
error, customer may use item numbers for 9177
5" wheel trolley. Parts shown below are 91801
used on standard 2 and 3 ton 25 ft., 1ift 9181
and 5 ton 18 ft. 1ift trolleys only. Re- 9184 D)

fer to sheet 6-2 for 5" wheel trolley. N
9180 QEE»\
. 9183

9182 9180
» ’,/\egdm\\

I O

PR

v NS

//
9179
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER qry
9171 ~ Hex Nut 6-14-008-034-0 4
9172 Lockwasher 6-23-001-029-0 4
9173 Hex Nut ’ 6-14-007-012-0 4
9174 Lockwasher 6-23-001-055-0 4
9175 Drive Side Plate 24-06032-001 1
9176 Drive Pinion 22-11628-001 1
Pinion Key 6-11-024-034-0 1
Pinion Set Screw 6-06-077-008-3 2

9177 . Wheel Stud 23-07921-002 4
9178 Spacer Plate 23-07922-001 20
9179 Mounting Stud 22-11529-002 2
9180 Ball Bearing 6-30-042-207-0 8
9181 Retaining Ring 22-06498-015 4
9182 Drive Wheel 23-07920-003 2
9183 Retaining Ring 22-06497-029 4
9184 IdTer Wheel 23-07542-003 - 2
9185 Idler Side Plate 24-06032-002 1 .

9186 Clamp Plate Not Required



TYPE "B" TROLLEY FRAME 2
2, 3, 5 TON 6-9

CAUTION: Parts shown below are for 6%"
wheel trolleys only. Due to parts manual
error, customer may use item numbers for
5" wheel trolley. Parts shown below are
used on standard 2 and 3 ton 25 ft. 1ift
and 5 ton 18 ft. 1ift trolleys only. Re- 918
fer to sheet 6-3 for 5" wheel trolley.
9180

9178 _ 9180 o \ .
B _§0 P

H NI .i;§%§;31 9178
. I : ™~ :\’\K’:" ‘ H
9177 " /:>Qﬂy/,,<i\\2j
. Y
=
9179 L
9178
)

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QTy.
9171 Hex Nut 6-14-008-034-0 4
9172 Lockwasher 6-23-001-029-0 4
9173 Hex Nut 6-14-007-012-0 4
9174 Lockwasher 6-23-001-055-0 4
9175 Idler Side Plate 24-06032-002 1
9176 Drive Pinion

Pinion Key Not Required

Pinion Set Screw
9177 Wheel Stud 23-07921-002 4
9178 Spacer Plate 23-07922-001 20
9179 Mounting Stud 22-11529-002 2
9180 Ball Bearing 6~-30-042-207-0 8
9181 Retaining Ring 22-06498-015 4
9182 IdTer Wheel 23-07542-001 2
9183 Retaining Ring 22-06497-029 4
9134 Idler Wheel 23-07542-001 2
9185 Idler Side Plate - 24-06032-002 1

9186 Clamp Plate Not Required



FRAME 2 TYPE "B" TROLLEY

2, 3, 5 TON
WITH PAT'D TRACK
FLAT TREAD WHEELS

6-10

JAN 83
9186 9173 9171

S

CAUTION: Parts shown below are for 61"

wheel trolleys only. Due to parts manual

error, customer may use item numbers for 9177 ‘//§5§§%73

5" wheel trolley. Parts shown below are 9180 Al 9174

used on standard 2 and 3 ton 25 ft. 1ift 9184 9181 Cy N

and 5 ton 18 ft. 1ift trolleys only. Re- @:5 \

fer to sheet 6-4 for 5" wheel trol]ey \

9183 ‘\ \
9182 9180 Q§ ‘
‘ \ /\é‘x -
¢ 9181 2
w wen@®° 8
B 9 S
v NG
1/
9179
ITEM . DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER qTy
9171 Hex Nut 6-14-008-034-0 4
9172 Lockwasher 6-23-001-029-9 4
9173 Hex Nut. 6-14-007-012-9 4
9174 Lockwasher 6-23-001-055-0 4
9175 Idler Side Plate 24-06032-002 1
2176 Orive Pinion
Pinion Key Not Required
: Pinion Set Screw

9177 Wheel Stud : 23-07921-002 4
9178 Spacer Plate 23-07922-001 290
9179 Mounting Stud 22-11529-002 2
9180 Ball Bearing 6-30-042-207-0 8
9181 Retaining Ring 22-06498-015 4
9182 Idler Wheel 23-07542-003 2
9183 Retaining Ring 22-06497-029 4
9134 Idler Wheel 23-07542-003 2
9185 Idler Side Plate 24-06032-002 1

9186 Clamp Plate -Not Regquired



CAUTION:
wheel trolleys only.

TYPE "G" TROLLEY
2, 3,

Parts shown below are for 6%"
Due to parts manual

error, customer may use item numbers for

5" wheel trolley.

Parts shown below are

used on standard 2 and 3 ton 25 ft. lift

and 5 ton 18 ft.

[TEM

9171
9172
8173
9174
9175
8176

9177
9178
9179
9180
9181
9182
9183
9184
9185
9186
Not Shown
Not Shown
Not Shown
Not Shown
Not Shown

1ift trolleys only. Re-

fer to sheet 6-5 for 5" wheel trolley. 91%
9183

91§g 9180

918

9176 9180

DESCRIPTION

Hex Nut
Lockwasher

Hex Nut
Lockwasher

Orive Side Plate
Drive Pinion
Pinion Key
Pinion Set Screw
Wheel Stud
Spacer Plate
Mounting Stud
Ball Bearing
Retaining Ring
Drive Wheel
Retaining Ring
Idler Wheel
Idler Side Plate
Clamp Plate
Shaft Bracket
Shaft

Chain Guard

Hand Wheel

Chain

8177
9180

‘«%' f

?3. ’K..\\_
"%

FRAME 2
6-11
JAN 83

PART NUMBER

6-14-008-034-0
6-23-001-029-0
6-14-007-012-0
6~-23-001-055-0
24-06032-001
22-11628-001
6-11-024-034-0
5-06-077-008-3
23-07921-002
23-07922-001
22-11529-002
6-30-042-207-0
22-06498-015
23-07920-091
22-06497-029
23-07542-001
24-06032-002
Not Required
23-07484-007
23-07485-008
24-00109-007
24-0C0023-017
22-00005-001

(]
-
<
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FRAME 2 TYPE "G" TROLLEY

.. 2, 3, 5 TON
6-12 WITH PAT'D TRACK
FLAT TREAD WHEELS
JAN 83
CAUTION: Parts shown below are for 6" srasl 3 ?ﬁﬁgﬁgﬂ’
wheel trolleys only. Due to parts manual

error, customer may use item numbers for

5" wheel trolley. Parts shown below are o180 % 9178
used on standard 2 and 3 ton 25 ft. 1ift 91ge 9181 ) ,
and 5 ton 18 ft, lift trolleys only., Re- o180 !
fer to sheet 6-6 for 5" wheel troliey. o183 ‘\\@ ) \
9182 9180

&)
H -7,-
| % i
S 9178
1

[TEM OESCRIPTION PART NUMBER aTY
9171 Hex Nut 6-14-008-034-0 4
9172 Lockwasher 6-23-001-029-9 i
9173 Hex Nut 6-14-007-012-0" 4
9174 Lockwasher 6-23-001-053-0 4
8175 Drive Side Plate 24-06032-001 1
9176 Orive Pinion 22-11628-901 1

Pinion Key 6-11-024-034-0 1

Pinion Set Screw §-06-077-008-3 2
Q177 Wheel Stud 23-07921-002 4
€178 Spacer Plate 23-37922-001 29
917¢ Mounting Stud 22-11529-002 2
9180 8all Bearing 6-30-042-207-0 8
9181 Retaining Ring 22-06498-015 4
9182 Orive Whneel 23-07920-093 2
9183 Retaining Ring 22-06497-029 4
9184 Idler Wheel 23-07542-003 2
2185 Idler Side Plate 24-06032-002 1
2186 Clamp Plate Not Required
Not Shown Shaft Bracket 23-07484-007 1
Not Shown Shaft 22-07485-008 1
Not Shown Crhain Guard 24-00109-007 1l
Not Shown Hand Wheel 24-00023-017 1
Not Shown Chain 22-00005-001 1
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FRAME 2 :
TROLLEY WHEEL
6-13 SETTING

JAN 83

Trolley Wheei Setting

Trolleys designed to run on I-beams or WF sections
(see Figure 6-2) must have wheel clearance such
that there is approximately 4" clearance between
wheel flange and rail with hoist/trolley centered on
beam.

Note: If binding occurs while negotiating curves in
track, trolley must be adjusted to provide
/16" maximum additional clearance
between wheel and WF or |-beam flanges.

TROLLEY WHEEL

Ve -{= _“,. —fe*

Figure 6-2

IMPORTANT

All spacers must be used, either inside or outside, to
assure proper tightening of the trolley mounting
studs. The same number of inside spacers must be
used on each side to keep the hoist centered under
the rail and maintain proper baiance.

- I
11 ! 1
| [ | = TROLLEY
8 j . SIDE PL
P : —\r
| ’_'.W/ | :‘.M@m
] | TN

INSIDE

Figure 6-3a QUTSIDE

Trolley Adjustment Procedure

To adjust wheel setting, spacers are provided at the
trolley mounting studs (ref. Figure 6-3a). Placing
additional spacers to the inside, between the troitey
side plate and hoist load bar, will accommodate
wider rail flanges. Removing spacers from the inside
and placing them to the outside of the troiley side
plates reduces the wheel spacing for smaller rail
flanges.

Trolley Spacers

I-beam

Flange inside

4% 0-Each Side
5" 1-Each Side
S EXAMPLE 4-Each Side
6" SHOWN 6-Each Side
%" 7-Each Side
7 10-Each Side

The above chart is a guide only. Due to miil
tolerances on wide flange and I-beams, the number
of spacers inside may vary. Trolley wheeis must be
spaced according to “Troiley Wheel Setting” per
Fig. 6-2. -



